Adjusted EBITA, EUR 1,000 3,732 5,420 8,742 11,868
Adjusted EBITA, % of revenue 6.5% 9.1% 7.1% 10.0%
EBIT, EUR 1,000 2,763 4,445 6,909 10,149
EBIT, % of revenue 4.8% 7.5% 5.6% 8.6%
Profit for the period, EUR 1,000 1,447 633 4,986 3,748
Profit for the period, % of revenue 2.5% 1.1% 4.1% 3.2%
Equity ratio, % 42.6% 38.7% 42.6% 38.7%
Gearing, % 8.7% 4.5% 8.7% 4.5%
Net debt/EBITDA 0.30 0.12 0.30 0.12
ROE, % 12.1% 11.5% 12.1% 11.5%
ROI, % 10.7% 15.5% 10.7% 15.5%
Basic earnings per share (EPS), EUR 0.18 0.08 0.61 0.49
Diluted EPS, EUR 0.18 0.08 0.61 0.49
Average number of employees during the period 1,034 994 1,026 965
Number of employees at the end of the period 1,007 1,045 1,007 1,045
Number of full-time employees (FTE) at the end of the period 956 1,003 956 1,003
Number of full-time subcontractors (FTE) at the end of the period 135 223 135 223
Total full-time employees and subcontractors (FTE) at the end
of the period 1,091 1,226 1,091 1,226

Organic revenue growth, %
EUR 1,000 H2/2023 H2/2022 2023 2022
Revenue 57,414 59,459 122,702 118,334
Comparable pro forma revenue in the comparison period 60,756 122,561
Organic revenue growth, % -5.5% 0.1%
Calculation formula applied from 1 January 2023.

EBITA, Adjusted EBITA and EBITDA
EUR 1,000 H2/2023 H2/2022 2023 2022
EBIT 2,763 4,445 6,909 10,149
Amortisation and impairment for fair value adjustments on acquisitions 636 736 1,500 1,480
EBITA 3,399 5,181 8,409 11,629
Transaction costs / income (+/-) from business combinations - 239 - 239
Restructuring costs 183 - 183 -
Other items affecting comparability 150 - 150 -
Adjusted EBITA 3,732 5,420 8,742 11,868

EBIT 2,763 4,445 6,909 10,149
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 2,530 2,449 5,198 4,779
EBITDA 5,293 6,894 12,107 14,928

Gearing, %
EUR 1,000 2023 2022
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 13,047 16,099
Contingent considerations measured at fair value through profit or loss 19,658 22,011
Liquid funds -29,022 -36,315
Net debt 3,682 1,795
Equity 42,083 40,321
Gearing, % 8.7% 4.5%

8

EUR 1,000 H2/2023 H2/2022 2023 2022

REVENUE 57,414 59,459 122,702 118,334

Other operating income 316 165 444 297
Materials and services -11,979 -13,647 -26,215 -26,439